

NOTICE OF COMPLETION Municipal Public Works

Bragg Creek Flood Mitigation Project

In compliance with Section 534 of the *Municipal Government Act* RSA 2000, c M-26 (the "*MGA*"), Rocky View County hereby gives notice that the Bragg Creek Flood Mitigation Project (the "Project" was completed as of October 31, 2022.

This Notice of Completion has been sent to all landowners whose land abuts the Project area. Pursuant to Section 534 of the *MGA*, if not already compensated, an owner of land that abuts a public work may make a claim for compensation for "injurious affection" due to the existence of the public work. Claims must be <u>received</u> by the County within 60 days of this publication and must state the amount claimed and the particulars of the claim. Claims must be filed in writing and send <u>by registered mail</u> to:

Rocky View County Section 534 Claims 262075 Rocky View Point Rocky View County T4A 0X2

Att: Rafeal Odie, Capital and Engineering Services

This notice is required under Section 534 of the MGA and is NOT an admission of liability on the part of the County.

Dated at Rocky View County November 24, 2022